

City Council Memorandum

TO: HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL DATE: September 11, 2018

FROM: PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT WARD: 6

SUBJECT: MEASURE Z - AWARD BID NO. 7558 FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE

SELKIRK AVENUE STREET IMPROVEMENTS TO EBS GENERAL ENGINEERING, INC., CORONA, CALIFORNIA IN THE AMOUNT OF \$230,225.

ISSUE:

Award a construction contract for Bid No. 7558 for the Selkirk Avenue Street Improvements to EBS General Engineering, Inc., of Corona, California, in the amount of \$230,225.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

That the City Council:

- 1. Award a construction contract for Bid No. 7558 for the Selkirk Avenue Street Improvements to EBS General Engineering, Inc., of Corona, California, in the amount of \$230,225; and
- 2. Authorize the City Manager, or his designee, to execute the construction contract with EBS General Engineering, Inc., including making minor and non-substantive changes.

BACKGROUND:

The Public Works Department, continually receives service requests from City residents for various repairs or improvements to transportation infrastructure across the City. The improvements detailed in this report are a result of such requests.

DISCUSSION:

The Selkirk Avenue Street Improvements project (Project) will slightly widen Selkirk Avenue and construct new concrete sidewalks, driveway approaches, and curbs and gutters on the west side of the street (Attachment 1).

On July 10, 2018, nine bids were received for the construction of the Project (Attachment 2). The lowest responsive bid was from EBS General Engineering, Inc., in the amount of \$230,225, which is 4.8% under the Engineer's Estimate.

The Purchasing Manager concurs that the recommendation to award is in compliance with Purchasing Resolution 23256.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The estimated total Project cost including design, construction, construction engineering, and contingencies is \$312,000. There are sufficient funds available in account 9900909-470734 (Measure Z-Selkirk Avenue Sidewalks 17/18) to award the contract and complete the Project.

Prepared by: Kris Martinez, Public Works Director

Certified as to

availability of funds: Edward Enriquez, Acting Chief Financial Officer/City Treasurer

Approved by: Rafael Guzman, Assistant City Manager

Approved as to form: Gary G. Geuss, City Attorney

Attachments:

1. Project Location Map

2. Bid Award Recommendation